

Motion Ex. 21

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Consolidated Case No. 05 C 5661
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	
<hr/>		
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF *DAUBERT* MOTION NO. 1:
FHR'S PRINCIPAL DAMAGES EXPERTS

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY AND BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA
INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS OF
SHARON MOORE BETTIUS AND JEFFREY BALIBAN

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (ARDC #3124358)
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C.(ARDC #6199265)
Drew G.A. Peel (ARDC #6209713)
R. Chris Heck (ARDC #6273695)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

William L. Patberg (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SHUMAKER, LOOP, & KENDRICK, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
(419) 321-1434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BALIBAN’S AND BETTIUS’ OPINIONS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED BECAUSE NEITHER HAS APPLIED A RELIABLE METHODOLOGY.1

A. Baliban And Bettius Have Failed To Calculate The Joliet Plant’s Fair Market Value In An “As-Represented” Condition On The Date Of Closing.1

B. FHR Admits That Bettius Uses An Improper Methodology That Would Award Damages For Factors Independent Of Any Alleged Breach Or Fraud.3

C. FHR’s Response Confirms That Bettius Has No Methodology To Determine The Amounts Of Her Adjustments And Discounts.4

D. FHR’s Response Confirms That Baliban Calculated An Investment Value, Not The Legally Required FMV.6

E. FHR’s Response Confirms That Using The IRR To Discount Cash Flows Is An Improper Methodology.8

II. FHR’S RESPONSE CONFIRMS THAT BETTIUS’ AND BALIBAN’S OPINIONS DO NOT FIT THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.9

A. FHR’s Argument That Bettius Did Not Perform A Dollar-For-Dollar Analysis Admits That Bettius Does Not Use A Reliable Methodology.9

B. Bettius’ Assumption Of No Representations And Warranties At All Is Inconsistent With FHR’s Own Allegations.10

C. Baliban’s Use Of Speculative Cash Flows Renders His Opinion Inadmissible.11

D. Baliban’s Production Capacity Assumptions Contradict Another Of FHR’s Proposed Experts.12

III. BETTIUS AND BALIBAN’S OPINIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE PSA.13

A. Baliban’s and Bettius’ Opinions Violate § 13.6’s Bar On Lost Profits.14

B. Baliban and Bettius Ignore The PSA’s Binding Purchase Price Allocation.14

C. Baliban’s Opinion Fails To Mitigate Damages.15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Calgon Carbon Corp. v. Potomatic Capital Investment Corp.,
CA No. 98-0072 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2003) 4, 10

Children’s Broad. Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.,
245 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001) 9

Clark v. Takata Corp.,
192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999) 6

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) 6

Doe v. Oberweis Dairy,
456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006) 4

Durasys, Inc. v. Leyba,
992 F.2d 1465 (7th Cir. 1993) 14

Eateries, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.,
346 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2003) 14

Euroholdings Capital & Inv. Corp. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
2009 WL 650373 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2009)..... 2

F:A J Kikson v. Underwriters Labs., Inc.,
492 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 6

In re Excello Press, Inc.,
890 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1989) 2

In re Rosewell,
120 Ill. App. 3d 369, 458 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)..... 2

Kempner Mobile Elecs., Inc. v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys.,
428 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2006) 3, 4

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 2, 5, 8

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) 14

SEC. v. Lipson,
46 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 15

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997)..... 2, 3

Target Market Publ’g, Inc. v. ADVO, Inc.,
136 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998) 6, 7, 9

TAS Distrib. Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.,
491 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007) 4

United States EEOC v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
60 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 15

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.,
395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 7, 9

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 702 6, 8, 9, 15

Other Authorities

3 Dan B. Dobbs, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993) 8, 9
